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Development Services
From Concept to Construction

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 18779 Project Address: 4814 NE 107th Ave

Hearing Date: 12/19/18 Appellant Name: Vaughn Hartung

Case No.: B-001 Appellant Phone: 503-765-1661

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: Joe Thornton

Project Type: commercial Stories: 2 Occupancy: B, F-1, S-1 Construction Type: V-B 

Building/Business Name: Fire Sprinklers: Yes - throughout building

Appeal Involves: other: Approval of an existing appliance LUR or Permit Application No.: 18-241135-CO 

Plan Submitted Option: pdf    [File 1] Proposed use: Cannabis production

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section OSSC/27/#1, NEC/7/#1, NFPA 7.9.7

Requires OSSC/27/#1 & NEC/7/#1. Natural gas may only be used as emergency or required standby power 
supply for elevators required for accessible means of egress and not for other systems Other
alternatives may be reviewed and considered on a case-by-case basis through the BOS 
administrative appeals process.

NFPA 7.9.7. Where the gas supply is connected to the building gas supply system, it shall be 
connected on the supply side of the main as shutoff valve and marked as supplying an emergency 
generator.

Proposed Design The purpose of this appeal is to receive approval for an existing outdoor natural gas emergency 
generator appliance for a cannabis processing facility. The purpose of this appliance is to provide 
emergency backup power to life safety systems in extraction to include alarms, lights, a backup air 
compressor, and ventilation fans in the event of a power failure per the BOS Cannabis Facility 
code guide. The appliance is designed to run for a minimum of two hours plus an extraction batch 
run time to safely complete an in process extraction batch in the event of a power failure. The 
Engineering Documents under permit 2016-212167-REV-01-MT, prepared by a 3rd party licensed 
mechanical engineer, demonstrates that the appliance in the context of a complete engineered 
system qualifies as an alternative to the prescribed emergency generator fuel supply per code 
OSSC/27/#1 & NEC/7/#1.

NFPA 7.9.7 infers that natural gas emergency generators may be supplied by the building's 
natural gas system. Additionally, no OFC or NFPA requirement exists for emergency generators to 
be supplied by "on-site" fuel sources. As the existing emergency generator is connected to the 
building's natural gas system it is capable of operating for a minimum of 2-hours in the event of a 
power failure as required by NEC.
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Reason for alternative The City of Portland Fire Marshal's office has indicated that it does allow for the use of natural gas 
emergency generators for the purposes of extraction facilities in the context of supporting 
emergency life safety systems of an extraction system designed by a 3rd party licensed engineer, 
as the natural gas emergency generator and natural gas fuel supply system was explicitly listed 
and previously approved under permits 2016-212167-REV-02-MT and 2016-212152-REV-01-CO. 
Further, modification or replacement of the existing emergency natural gas generator would cause 
significant hardship and irreparable monetary harm to our processing business. Please reference 
the following documents and permits: Engineering Documents under permit 2016-212167-REV-
01-MT, Plans167- REV-02-MT under permit 2016-212167-REV-02-MT, Plans152-Rev1 under 
permit 2016-212152- REV-01-CO, and a copy of the Natural Gas Emergency Generator 
Specifications for review.

APPEAL DECISION

Use of natural gas generator without backup fuel supply as source for emergency lighting system: 
Denied. Proposal does not provide equivalent Life Safety protection. Appellant may contact John Butler 
(503 823-7339) with questions.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within 
180 calendar days of the date this decision is published.  For information on the appeals process and costs, 
including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, 
call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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